
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen OBE 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
 

Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 
June 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 40) 

 
8. POLICING PLAN 2025-28 PLAN OF ACTION 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 



3 
 

9. EQUITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY 2023-2027 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 76) 

 
10. POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD SUBCOMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 

 Town clerk to be heard.   
 

 For Decision 
 (To Follow) 

 
 a) City of London Police Pensions Board - appointment of Chair  (To Follow) 

 

 b) Co-opted appointment to Economic and Cyber Crime Committee   
 

  To consider the expressions of interest received from Members of the Court of 
Common Council.  
 

 c) Co-opted appointment to Strategic Planning and Performance Committee   
 

  To consider the expressions of interest received from Members of the Court of 
Common Council.  
 

 d) Co-opted appointment to Resource Risk and Estates Committee   
 

  To consider the expressions of interest received from Members of the Court of 
Common Council.  
 

 e) Co-opted appointment to Professional Standards and Integrity Committee   
 

  To consider the expressions of interest received from Members of the Court of 
Common Council.  
 

11. FCCRAS PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 Chief officer to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 

 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
19. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE * 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 122) 

 
20. HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 138) 

 



5 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 5 June 2024 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
Graham Packham 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE 
Richard Riley CBE 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Charles Smart 
Josef Shadwell 
Rachael Waldron 
Kezia Barrass 
Jennifer Phillips 
 
City of London Police 
Pete O’Doherty 
Paul Betts 
Umer Khan 
Ollie Shaw 
Chris Bell 
Alistair Cook 
Alix Newbold 
Emma Cunnington,  

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitors 

Department  
 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Dawn Wright and Deborah Oliver.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which set out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members received the Chair’s public update and the Chair particularly 
endorsed the City Cadets attendance at the City-wide Question Time meeting.  
 
Members noted that there would be structured thematic Member briefings in the 
ensuing year.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted. 
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update.  
 
A Member asked about Operation Reframe, and the risk of drink spiking, 
specifically whether fentanyl was being used. Officers agreed to share a 
briefing by the Police Authority Team with Members on drink spiking. 
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update on the progress of the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.  
 
The Commissioner outlined the programme was in the final phase of technical 
development and would move to testing upon completion. The branding work 
for the programme had been paused due to the announcement of a general 
election and dissolution of parliament.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the update be noted.  
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICE COMPLAINTS ACTIVITY - 2022/23 *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an annual 
review of police complaints activity from 2022 – 2023.  
 
The Chair outlined that this report was a statutory requirement which included 
data from 2022 – 2023 and more current data had been shared at the 

Page 8



Professional Standards and Integrity (PSI) Committee on 4 June 2024.  The 
report itself had been considered by the PSI Committee at its 4 June meeting. 
 
Members noted the increasing trends particularly in allegations of sexual 
misconduct.   
 
Members were assured by Officers that the template letters referenced in the 
report would be improved upon by the new Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting 
and Analysis Service to ensure these would be used appropriately and would 
be relevant and personal to the complaint and allegation type.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. 2023/24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN- FINAL  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the final 2023 – 
2024 revenue and capital budget outturn.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members encouraged more disciplined individual budget monitoring and 
raised concerns about the sustainability of the existing pay model. The 
Chair requested that Officers make the wider Court aware of the 
improvements made in budget reporting.  

- There were duplications in the report which Members requested would 
be streamlined by officers.  

- The Capital Grant Funding was queried due to the greater demands in 
London in 2023 – 2024. The Commissioner agreed to discuss this 
further with the Chamberlain and assess available options to request an 
increase.  
 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

10. ANGIOLINI INQUIRY- PART 1- CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police response to Part 1 of the Angiolini Inquiry.  
 
Members noted that this was a very important topic for policing in the City of 
London and nationally. Officers explained that the report provided assurance on 
the level of seriousness the City of London Police were considering each 
recommendation of the Angiolini Inquiry.  
 
The Chair of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee outlined that 
at the Committee’s meeting on 4 June, the City of London Police had provided 
assurances around the management of the 16 recommendations made in the 
report. It was agreed that proactive work was required to prevent certain 
behaviours in serving officers before they could occur and escalate to serious 
misconduct.   
 
Members requested that RAG rating would be included against each 
recommendation for monitoring purposes.  
 

Page 9



The Deputy Chair welcomed the momentum behind this work and reiterated the 
Force ambition to be the most inclusive police service in the country. It was 
suggested that further funding could be sought to progress this ambition.  
 
RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  
 
 

11. EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY (EDI) UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Equity, Diversity and Inclusivity in the City of London Police.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- There was some work to be done to address the current composition of 
the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee, this was an 
opportunity to address the diversity among the Committee.  

- The Chair requested that Members send any specific observations on 
the report to the Chair of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee, either directly or through the Clerk.  

- The Commissioner outlined the great importance of this work and 
assured Members that he had recently made several speeches at 
internal events explaining that any officer or staff member who did not 
actively participate in and commit to improving equity, diversity and 
inclusion would not progress within the organisation.  

 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  

 
12. BUSINESS RATE PREMIUM *  

Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner 
which outlined the Business Rate Premium.  
 
Members welcomed the transparency of the report and felt it was important that 
rate payers were sighted on how this money would be spent.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

13. RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT IMPACT REPORT FY23-24 *  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an outline of 
responsible procurement impact for year 2023 – 2024.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME *  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the status of the 
City of London Independent Custody visiting scheme. 
 
Members noted the decrease in the number of volunteers on the Scheme and 
were assured that a recruitment exercise was in progress.  The Independent 
Custody Visitors cohort had been consulted on the design of the future custody 
suites.  A further meeting would take place on this.  
 

Page 10



RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on the 8 May 2024 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which set out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

20. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no update.  
 

21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
There was no update.  
 

22. FCCRAS REVISED BRANDING UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a branding 
update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

23. FCCRAS BUSINESS CASE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the FCCRAS 
business case.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

24. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on 
the progress of the Eastern Base and other City of London Police estates 
projects.  
 

Page 11



 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 
The meeting was extended at 12:57pm under Standing Order 40.  
 

25. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYBER SECURITY POSTURE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police Cyber Security posture relating to the recommendations from an 
enquiry into a data breach at the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI).  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

26. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PROJECT CLOSURES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined City of London 
Police project closures.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

27. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one non public question.  
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30. CONFIDENTIAL ITEM – COMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
UPDATE 

 
Members received a verbal update on the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police.  
  
RESOLVED, - that Members noted the update.  

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:18pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 12



 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

4/2023/P 16. Item 16 Protect Duty 
(Martyn's Law) Update  
 

It was confirmed that a once full 
details of the Force and 
Corporation’s responsibilities 
under Protect Duty were 
confirmed a detailed plan would 
be provided on how best to 
resource and delivery these 
responsibilities.  

Commissioner/ 

Director of 

Police Authority  

In Progress- At 24th May 2023 
PAB the PA Director assured the 
Board that preparatory work is in 
progress and an update will follow 
later in the year. On Tuesday 2 
May 2023, the Government 
published the draft Terrorism 
(Protection of Premises) Bill, also 
known as Martyn’s Law, for pre-
legislative scrutiny by the Home 
Affairs Select Committee. During 
the remainder of 2024 and into 
2025, further developments are 
expected and the revised Bill will 
be heard when parliamentary time 
allows. 

 

14/2023/P 25 October - Item 11 
NHP Strategy 

The Chair asked for a report in 
respect of re-invigorating the 
cluster meetings and the 
communications supporting 
them. 

PA Director/ 

Commissioner 

In Progress-The final update on 
this OR  was due at the June PAB 
meeting, however, further 
negotiations were required with 
the wider CoL Senior Leadership 
Team and the Town Clerk is now 
taking this forward within CoL in 
consultation wit
[...]
ed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Commissioner of Police 
Pol xx-24 

For decision 

Report author:  
Emma Cunnington Head of Strategy and Planning 

 
Summary 

 
The Annual Report sets out City of London Police’s achievements against the Policing 
Plan for 2023-24. It contains information on crime, financial and staff statistics, as well 
as a summary of performance and highlights throughout the year. 
 
It will be officially published after it has been presented to the Court of Common 
Council. 
 
Due to the cost of production, a decision was made in 2017 for the Annual Report to 
be viewed online only and accessible via the City of London Police website. This year’s 
report has again been produced in-house at no cost. The Annual Report is in keeping 
with the approach adopted in recent years and is a short, compact document.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

• Approve the City of London Police Annual Report 2023-24 for onward 
submission to the Court of Common Council where it is presented by the PAB 
Chair for information. 
 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – 2023-24 Annual Report 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



City of London 
Police
Annual Report 
2023-24

P
age 25



Our Policing Plan 3

Commissioner’s Foreword 4

Chair’s Foreword 5

Operational Priorities 6

Organisational Priorities 14

Crime Statistics 18

Our Resources 23

Our Finances 24

Chief Officer Team 26

Police Authority Board 27

Contents Our Policing Plan

2 3

P
age 26



Commissioner’s Foreword
I am delighted to present this annual report which sets out progress against 

our Policing Plan 2023/24.  

It’s been another busy year for the City. We have been involved in large 

events including the King’s coronation in May, Lord Mayor’s Show in 

November and New Years’ Eve celebrations. We have also seen a number of 

increased planned and unplanned protests following issues across the world. 

We have contin
[...]
 fraud through the roll-out of the National Fraud Squad, the National 

Economic Crime Victims Care Unit and the National Policing Strategy for Fraud, Economic and Cyber Crime 

2023–2028. 

Our City Police Estate’s Programme has made big strides. Construction is well underway of the new 

Headquarters at Salisbury Square alongside the new Economic and Cyber Crime Courts at Fleet Street. 

Planning permission for new police accommodation at Middlesex Street has been secured, facilities for 

firearms training are well advanced, and plans for new stables for our Mounted Branch are gathering pace.

Having completed my term as Chair of the City of London Police Authority Board, I would like to extend my 

very sincere gratitude to all the City of London police officers, special constables, staff, volunteers and 

cadets as well as all members of the Police Authority Board and its Committees, and the Police Authority 

Team, for their dedication and hard work. 

Together, we continue to deliver on our policing priorities: ensuring that the Square Mile remains the safest 

business district in the world; and protecting our nation’s economic security. 

P
age 27



Policing Plan Operational Priorities

6 7

We set performance measures against our Policing Plan priorities which are monitored by the 

Police Authority. This year the performance measures related to: 

Keep those who live, work and visit the City safe and feeling safe

Reducing 

neighbourhood 

crime and harm

Protecting the City 

from terrorism

Tackling anti-social 

behaviour and 

reducing violent 

crime

Tackling serious 

and organised 

crime

Protect the UK from the threat of economic and cyber crime

Working with 

businesses and 

communities to 

protect themselves 

from economic 

and cyber crime

Improving the 

police response to 

economic and 

cyber crime

Targeting fraud 

offenders and 

bringing them to 

justice 

Disrupting criminal 

money flows and 

seizing proceeds of 

crime

Pu
[...]
(External Member) 

Andrew Lentin (External Member)

Sir Craig Mackey (External 

Member)

Michael Mitchell (External 

Member)

Resource Risk & Estates 

Committee
Alderman Timothy Hailes 

(Chair)

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)

Deputy Randall Anderson

Alderman Professor Emma 
Edhem

Helen Fentiman
Deputy James Thomson

Dawn Wright

Andrew Lentin (External 

Member)

Michael Landau (External 

Member)

Economic & Cyber 

Crime Committee

Deputy James Thomson

(Chair)

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)

Nick Bensted-Smith

Alderman Professor 

Emma Edhem

Jason Groves

Deputy Madush Gupta

Alderman Timothy Hailes

Deputy Christopher
Hayward

Deputy Graham Packham

Naresh Hari Sonpar

James Tumbridge

Dawn Wright

Sir Craig Mackey 
(External Member)

Andrew Lentin 

(External Member)

Michael Landau 

(External Member)

Police Pensions Board

Alderman 

Alexander Barr   (Chair)
John Todd (Deputy Chair)

Deputy Henry Colthurst

Helen Isaac

Vacancy
Ray Eaglesmith

Strategic Planning & Performance 

Committee
Tijs Broeke (Chair)

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman)

Munsur Ali

Helen Fentimen

John Griffiths
Jason Groves
Alderman Timothy Hailes

Deborah Oliver

Deputy James Thomson

Melissa Collett (External Member)

Adrian Hanstock (External 

Member)

Professional Standards & 

Integrity Committee
Michael Mitchell (Chair)

Alderman Professor Emma 

Edhem (Deputy Chairman) 

Joanna Abeyie
Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Tijs Broeke

Helen Fentiman
Jason Groves

Florence Keelson-Anfu

Deborah Oliver
Naresh Hari Sonpar
Deputy James Thomson

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 40



Committee(s): 
Police Authority Board 

Dated: 
3 July 2024 

Subject:  
Policing Plan 2025-28 Plan of Action 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

CoLP impact the following Corp 
Plan outcomes:  
Vibrant Thriving Destination- 
(Community Safety/ CT)  
Dynamic Economic Growth- 
(National Lead Force) 

 

Does this 
[...]
ricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	7 City of London Police Annual Report 2023-24
	Annual Report 2023-24
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15


	8 Policing Plan 2025-28 Plan of Action
	PP 25-28 Plan of Action deck for PAB 3 July

	9 Equity, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 2023-2027
	COLP_EDI_Draft1_NO_Photos
	Commissioner Foreword:
	OUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	Where would we like to be 
in 2027?
	The detail:
	How can you trust us to deliver on these plans, and how can you hold us to account?


	15 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative *
	Appendix 1_City of London Suicide Audit 2017-2022
	Appendix 2_City of London Police City Suicide Data Real-Team Surveillance 2023
	Appendix 3_Statements from Stakeholders_Enchanced Suicide Prevention Initiative_updated
	Appendix 4_Selection of academic research

	20 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Performance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 3 July 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 3 July 2024 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Helen Fentimen OBE JP 

Jason Groves 

Deputy Madush Gupta 

Graham Packham 

Deborah Oliver 

Deputy Dawn Wright 

 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Richard Riley CBE 

Greg Moore 

Kezia Barrass 

Oliver Bolton 

Josef Shadwell 

Charles Smart 

Rachel Smith 

Caroline Al- Bayerti 

Zakki Ghauri 

Frank Marchione 

Claire Giraud 

 

 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Chamberlain’s Department 

- Chamberlain’s Department 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's 

- Community and Children's Services 

 
City of London Police: 
Pete O’Doherty 

Nik Adams 

Alix Newbold 

Alistair Cook 

Emma Cunnington 

Chris Bell 

Bill Duffy 

Andy Gould  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  



 

 

Apologies were received from Deputy James Thomson, Melissa Collett, 
Nicholas Bensted Smith, Alderman Timothy Hailes and Sir Craig Mackey.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chair requested a stronger commitment to report to the Board the plan of 
action to be taken around the use of cluster panels. 
 RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members received the Chair’s public update and highlighted particularly the 
positive media coverage and social media coverage, which sent a clear 
message that those offences committed within the City of London would be 
found and prosecuted.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update, and noted 
congratulations to Caroline Hay, for her receipt of an MBE in the Kings Honors 
List.  
 
Members queried the antisocial behaviour of cyclists within the City of London 
and suggested enhanced signage and a communications campaign to alert 
cyclists to the penalties if caught disobeying the traffic regulations.  
RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of 
London Police Annual Report 2023 – 24.  
 
Members noted that the data presented a positive story. Officers assured 
Members that work would be undertaken to identify the rising crime types in 
order to inform the next Policing Plan.  
Members queried how the statistics compare to other Forces nationally. 
Officers outlined that the City of London Police had the highest detection rates 
nationally.  
RESOLVED, - that the Board approved the City of London Police Annual 
Report 2023 – 24 for onward submission to the Court of Common Council, to 
be presented for information by the Chair of the Police Authority Board. 
 



 

 

8. POLICING PLAN 2025-28 PLAN OF ACTION  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Policing 
Pan 2025 – 28 Plan of Action.  
The Chair asked Members to consider the engagement and process timelines 
and noted the ambition for the staff and officers of the City of London Police to 
be included in the process.  
Officers agreed to consider the timeline of the Policing Plan of Action and how it 
related to the recruitment of the Commissioner.  
Members noted the expertise within local businesses and suggested that these 
contacts would be involved in the development of the policing plan to further 
establish and broaden the existing relationships. Officers agreed to set out how 
Members could support the plan of action.  
Members queried the timing of the inspection and how the plan of action would 
position the City of London Police in preparation for PEEL inspections. Officers 
highlighted that the Policing Plan would include the statutory responsibility to 
engage with communities, which would also be included in the PEEL inspection 
and provided links across both.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. EQUITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY 2023-27  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Equity, 
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2023 – 27.  
Members noted the significant work undertaken to produce the Strategy and 
were keen to ensure that there would be emphasis on why this work was so 
important in future reporting.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

10. POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD SUBCOMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
Members received a verbal report the Town Clerk which set out appointments 
to the City of London Police Pensions Board, and Police Authority Board 
Subcommittees  
 
City of London Police Pensions Board 
The Chair proposed the appointment of Ray Eaglesmith as Chair of the City of 
London Police. This recommendation was endorsed by the Commissioner, and 
Ray Eaglesmith was duly appointed as Chair for the year ensuing.  
 
Co-opted appointment from the Court of Common Council to: 
 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 
There were no expressions of interest received, the Town Clerk agreed to re-
advertise the vacancy 
 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
There was one expression of interest received from Dr Joanna Abeyie, who 
was duly appointed to the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee.  
 
Resource Risk and Estates Committee 



 

 

There was one expression of interest received from Jacqui Webster, who was 
duly appointed to the Resource Risk and Estates Committee. The Town Clerk 
was to re-advertise the remaining vacancy to the Court of Common Council.  
 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
There were three expressions of interest received for two vacancies. A ballot 
was held and Jacqui Webster and Dr Joanna Abeyie were duly appointed to the 
Professional Standards and Integrity committee.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the appointments be noted.  
 

11. FCCRAS PUBLIC UPDATE 
Members received a verbal update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting 
and Analysis Service (FCCRAS).  
Members heard that there would be verbal updates reported to this Board to 
provide an update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis 
Service, with an understanding that due to the fast nature of the programme, 
there could be a time lag in reporting.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on 5 June 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no update. 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
There was no update.  
 

18. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service programme.  
 

19. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE 
Members received a report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment 
which outlined the Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative.  



 

 

 
20. HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a Health, 
Safety and Wellbeing Annual Performance update.  
 
21. FUTURE POLICE ESTATES PORTFOLIO 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which set out the Future Police 
Estates Portfolio.  
 
 
 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24. RECRUITMENT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE  

Members received a report of the Executive Director & Chief People Officer 
which provided an update on the recruitment of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police.  

 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:58 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


